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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE DEPUTY PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	Mr Ian Barber

	Scheme
	Texas Instruments  (UK)Ltd Pension and Life Assurance Plan (the Plan )

	Respondent(s) 
	Texas Instruments (U.K.) Pensions Trust Company Limited (the Plan Trustees)  



Subject

Mr Barber’s complaint against the Plan Trustees is that they refused his request to take his Plan benefits at a date after his normal retirement age. They also delayed in providing him with information about his Plan benefits.  He also says that they failed to provide specific information about the Plan, including:
· A technical paper they received on 12 November 2009.

· The funding position of the Plan for the years, 1994-6, 2002, 2004-2007.

· The established practice by the Plan Trustees in determining past discretionary increases on pensions in payment.

· Confirmation of whether the review of commutation factors in 2012 actually took place and the results of any review.

·  The discount rate used in determining the commutation factors adopted by the Plan Trustees in 2009.

· Confirmation as to why they considered it reasonable to effectively have his Plan benefits reduced if he took his retirement lump sum because they had adopted a risky strategy.

· The reasons why they did not accept his suggestion that a commutation factor of 19 or 20 would be normal for a comparable scheme.  

· An explanation of the surveys referred to by the Plan Trustees in their letter to him of 19 February 2012.

· An explanation of the unreasonable delay of 4 months between August and December 2011 to retrieve information from archives.

The Deputy Pensions Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The complaint should not be upheld against the Plan Trustees. This is because; they have acted in accordance with the Plan rules in not allowing Mr Barber to take his benefits using a calculation date post his normal retirement age. In addition, the Plan Trustees had provided him with sufficient information about the Plan and had met their obligation under the disclosure regulations in this regard. Finally, whilst they were at fault in delaying in providing information to Mr Barber about his Plan benefits he has already been offered suitable compensation.
DETAILED DETERMINATION

Material Facts
1. Mr Barber joined the Plan on 21 September 1981. He left pensionable service on 31 January 1989 and was a deferred Plan member from this date.  

2. Mr Barber’s normal retirement age under the Plan was 65 and his normal retirement date was 10 February 2011. 

3. The National Semi-Conductor (UK) Limited Pension and Life Assurance Plan changed its name to the Texas Instruments (UK) Ltd Pension and Life Assurance Plan on 1 January 2012.
4. Mr Barber’s complaint was considered by the Plan Trustees under stages one and two of the Plan’s internal disputes resolution procedures, IDRP. 

5. In his stage two IDRP response letter to Mr Watters of 19 February 2012, the Chair of Trustees said,
“As Mr Barber’s pensionable service ceased in 1989, his benefits became fixed at that date and therefore the rules that govern Mr Barber’s benefits are primarily the 1988 rules, rather than the current 2006 governing document. In terms of Clause 3(a) of the 2006 trust deed, however, if the Principle Employer and the Trustees so agree, the more favourable post 2004 tax regime option may be applied to benefits which are payable under earlier rules. 

I can confirm that the actuary is satisfied that the factors are appropriate …

…we have attached …a copy of the discretionary increases that have been applied from 1993…
..the…commutation factors were previously reviewed by the Trustees at their meeting on 10 February 2006. An extract from the relevant minute of the meeting is attached…
Mr Barber was provided with information concerning his benefit entitlement on 1 December 2011. Whilst there had been a delay in providing this information to Mr Barber due to obtaining the required records from archives, the delay from that date has arisen due to the dispute raised by you concerning the commutation factor...Mr Barber’s pension benefits will be backdated with interest to ensure that he will suffer no disadvantage in this regard. 

The Trustees accept that there was a delay in obtaining the relevant information concerning Mr Barber between February and August 2011…we are prepared to offer Mr Barber …£250 in compensation…

…each scheme is required to set its own assumptions in accordance with the applicable rules. We do not think it is correct to say that there should not be a wide divergence and surveys show a broad range of factors is observed in practice.

Commutation factors used can vary considerably between schemes and the Plan actuary would not be complying with its fiduciary duty to the Trustees if he simply reviewed other pension arrangements in order to determine an appropriate commutation factor to be applied in respect of the Plan…
As outlined above, strictly speaking the 1988 rules determined Mr Barber’s benefits. However, the Trustees and the Principal Employer have agreed that the terms of the 2006 rules may apply to provide Mr Barber with greater benefits. Under Rule III 4(b) of the 2006 rules, the Actuary determines the commutation factor consistent with Revenue requirements and once he has determined the factor, it is for the Trustees on Actuarial advice under Rule III 5(a) to determine how much to reduce the pension by to be equivalent to the lump sum.  
”

Plan Provisions 

6. National Semi-Conductor (UK)Limited Pension and Life Assurance Plan Trust Deed and Rules, dated 31 March 1988 
“Clause I Definitions 1.
14. "Deferred Pension" means a pension payable from Normal Retirement Date …
27 "Late Retirement Date" means the date upon which an Active Member retires subsequent to the Normal Retirement Date.
Clause III Trustees and their powers

 Augmentation of Benefits etc.
29.  The Trustees at the request of any Participating Company and upon the payment by that company of such additional contributions (if any) as the Trustees and the Participating Company having consulted the Actuarial Adviser consider appropriate:

(a)  may augment any of the benefits provided in accordance with the Rules for any Beneficiary;
                     Rule V Payment of Pensions
Commencement of Pensions
2.  Pensions payable in accordance with the Rules shall be paid monthly in advance to the person so entitled the first monthly payment being made on the first day of the month coinciding with or next following the date upon which entitlement to the pension arises such payment to include a proportionate amount for the period from the date that entitlement to the pension arises to the date of the first monthly payment.

Trustees' Discretion

a) The Trustees may resolve to pay any pension at other than monthly intervals and commencing from a date other than the day specified in Rule V.2.  The Trustees may also resolve to vary from time to time the manner in which pensions are paid;
Rule VI   Termination of Pensionable Service

More than 5(2) years' Qualifying Service - after 31st December 1984
2. (b) … if the Pensionable Service of an Active Member who has completed two years of Qualifying Service shall terminate on or after 6th April 1988 and …such Member has not elected to receive an immediate pension in accordance with the provisions of Rule III.2. He shall receive a Deferred Pension payable from Normal Retirement Date ……”
7. National Semi-Conductor (UK)Limited Pension and Life Assurance Plan Trust Deed and Rules, dated 4 May 2006 
“12 Flexible Retirement 

(a) (a) With effect on and from the Effective Date and with the consent of the Employer, a Member may receive his pension benefits as provided for in these Rules at any time on or after reaching age 50, or with effect from 6 April 2010, age 55, whether he has retired from Service with the Employer or not, calculated as if he had so retired.
(b) With effect on and from the date he receives any pension benefits from the Scheme, any such Member shall cease to be in Pensionable Service, shall cease to contribute to the Plan (including Additional Voluntary Contributions) and shall cease to accrue benefits under it." 
Relevant Legislation

8. The Occupational Pension Schemes (Disclosure of Information) Regulations 1996
These regulations set out the Information that Trustees must make available to members of occupational pension schemes upon written request. This includes the provision of information in relation to scheme accounts, funding, valuation and individual benefit statements. 
Summary of Mr Barber’s position  
9. The provisions in the Plan rules allow him to take his benefits after normal retirement date. The rules cater for late retirement and augmentation under which any adjustment to benefits, including the date of commencement, can be effected by the Plan Trustees.
10. The Chairman of Trustees confirmed in his letter of 19 February 2012 that the Trustees and Principal Employer agreed that the terms of the 2006 rules may apply to provide him with greater benefits. Therefore, he has the legal right to flexible retirement and to receive his pension benefits at a time of his choosing at any time after age 55. 
11. The Plan Trustees failed to respond to a number of requests for information regarding the Plan. 

12. He is legally entitled to be provided with information concerning the Plan accounts and funding and therefore to receive the information about whether the Plan was in deficit or not in years 1994, 1995, 1995, 1996, 2002, 2004, 2005, 2006, and 2007.

13. The Plan Trustees failed to contact him about his retirement benefits during a 6 months period between February and August 2011. 
14. The offer by the Plan Trustees to pay £250 for the distress and inconvenience caused to him by their failure to contact him about his retirement benefits during the 6 months period between February and August 2011is insufficient. 
15. He has not received any compensation for the additional 4 months delay by the Plan Trustees in respect of the period from August to December 2011. The Plan Trustees informed him that the delay was due them obtaining the required records from archives. 

Summary of the Plan Trustees’ position  
16. Mr Barber has requested a significant amount of information about the Plan which has been provided by the Plan Trustees. This includes, a copy of the Trust Deed and Rules dated 31 March 1988, a copy of the discretionary increases that were applied to the Plan from 1994 to 2011, an extract of the minute of the Plan Trustees meeting of 10 February 2006, the actuarial valuation as at 31 December 2010, the current statement of investment principles, current statement of funding principles etc. 
17. The technical paper of 12 November 2009 referred to by Mr Barber was presented to the Plan Trustees by the Plan actuary. The actuarial advice provided was for the benefit of the Plan Trustees only and was not intended to be provided for the benefit of Plan members.
18. The Plan Trustees’ letter to Mr Watters of 20 January 2012 and their response letters under the first and second stages of the Plan’s IDRP sets out the information regarding the calculation of the commutation factors by the Plan actuary. This provided sufficient information to enable Mr Barber to understand how the calculation was carried out and to make a decision on his pension benefits.
19. As a deferred member of the Plan, Mr Barber is required to take his benefits and have those benefits calculated from normal retirement date, unless the Plan Trustees exercise their discretion to allow him to take it at another date. Mr Barber wants the Plan Trustees to delay his entitlement to pension benefits in the hope that the commutation factor will change in his favour. The Plan’s practice for all members is to calculate the benefits at normal retirement date and then roll up the arrears with interest to the point the payment is actually made. The Plan Trustees would be in breach of trust if they were to treat Mr Barber more favourably than other Plan members. 
20. Providing Mr Barber with current commutation factors which are not applicable to him would serve no useful purpose and would suggest that the Plan Trustee were willing to treat Mr Barber more favourably. 

21. In respect of Mr Barber’s requests for information regarding the discount rate use in determining the commutation factors in 2009, why it was  considered reasonable by the Plan Trustees to effectively have his Plan benefits reduced when he takes his lump sum, his assertion that the commutation factor of 19 or 20 would be normal for comparable scheme and the surveys referred to by the Plan Trustees in their letter to him of 19 February 2012;  the Plan Trustees had previously spent a significant amount of time and expense dealing with numerous queries that he had raised. The Plan Trustees took the decision that further correspondence with Mr Barber would not resolve his complaints.
22. Mr Barber has not completed the relevant forms to allow the pension benefits to be paid to him. 

Conclusions
23. Mr Barber asserts that because the Plan Trustees and the Principal Employer agreed that the terms of the 2006 rules may apply to provide him with greater benefits that he has the legal right to flexible retirement. However, I do not consider that the use of the term flexible retirement in this context meant flexibility in retirement date. It is apparent from the Chair of Trustees letter 19 February 2012 that it related to flexibility regarding the payment of his retirement lump sum. In any event, any form of flexible retirement required the consent of the employer.  Mr Barber was informed in the letter of 19 February 2012 that the Principal Employer was not willing to augment his pension. I therefore do not agree with his assertion in this regard.
24. According to Para 14 of Clause 1 of the Plan rules and Para 2 (b) of Rule VI regarding termination of pensionable service, deferred pension becomes payable from normal retirement date. In Mr Barber’s case this was on 10 February 2011.  Para 27 of Clause 1 of the Plan rules does make provision for late retirement after normal retirement age; however this specifically applies to active members. As Mr Barber was a deferred member at the time of his normal retirement age this rule does not apply to him. 

25. Mr Barber contends that the Plan rules allows the Plan Trustees to change the date that a member can take his normal retirement benefits. However, any variation to the date of commencement of pension benefits was at the Plan Trustees discretion. Therefore, the Plan Trustees have acted in accordance with the Plan rules in deciding not to allow him to take his Plan benefits using a calculation date post his normal retirement age.  I therefore do not uphold this part of his complaint. 
26. Mr Barber’s requests for information were substantial.  Legally, the Plan Trustees must disclose to Plan members actuarial and accounting information in relation to the Plan as well as individual benefit details. It is not disputed that the Plan Trustees had provided this information to Mr Barber. In addition, Mr Barber received a copy  of the actuarial valuation as at 31 December 2010 and so was aware of the Plan funding position at the time that his Plan benefits were due to be paid. 
27. The Plan Trustees had not breached any of the disclosure requirements or contravened any aspect of the Plan rules in failing to provide a response to Mr Barber regarding his further information requests. They took account of his request and other relevant factors, and gave reasons why they did not agree to his request. In addition, Mr Barber has not contended that he has not received a statement of his Plan benefits or that his benefits have been incorrectly calculated. I therefore do not consider that there are any justifiable grounds for me to make a finding of financial injustice against the Plan Trustees in this regard. I therefore do not uphold this part of his complaint. 
28. The delay by the Plan Trustees in the provision of information to Mr Barber between February and August 2011 regarding his Plan benefits is not disputed.  The Plan Trustees have admitted they were at fault in this regard. Mr Barber says that there was a further delay by the Plan Trustees from August to December 2011. I note that the Plan Trustees informed Mr Barber that this delay was due to them obtaining the required records from archives.

29.  I consider these delays to be maladministration by the Plan Trustees and Mr Barber would have been caused some distress and inconvenience because of it. However, I do not think that the Plan Trustees failings in these instances have caused Mr Barber any financial detriment.   I therefore consider that the £250 being offered by The Plan Trustees is reasonable compensation.   

30. I therefore do not uphold any aspect of Mr Barber’s complaint. 

Jane Irvine 

Deputy Pensions Ombudsman

19 February 2014 
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